
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Mon 21st February 
2011 
7.05 pm (or at the 
adjournment of the 
meeting of the Council) 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, 
[...]
ess being decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

21st February 2011 

7.05 pm (or at the adjournment 
of the meeting of the Council) 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Carole Gandy (Chair) 
Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
Juliet Brunner 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
 

Malcolm Hall 
Gay Hopkins 
Jinny Pearce 
Debbie Taylor 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 
the Forward Plan, including any scheduled for this 
meeting, but now carried forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

4. Fees and Charges 
Review 2011/12  

(Pages 1 - 64)  

Head of Finance and 
Resources 

To determine the proposed fees and charges for 2011/12. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

5. Initial Estimates 2011/12 
and Forecasts for 
2012/13 and 2013/14  

(Pages 65 - 96)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To approve the Initial Estimates for 2011/12 and Forecasts 
for 2012/13 and 2013/14. 
 
 (Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

6. Council Tax Setting 
2011/12  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To set the Council Tax for 2011/12. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(All Wards)  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

21st February 2011 
 

7. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to 
consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation to 
the following items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
  

8. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  1st February 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\4\AI00005467\FeesandChargesReportFINAL0.DOC/SC/Amended/lms/1201201
1/amended 18.01.11sc./amended 210111rb 

FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW 2011/12  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Michael Braley – Portfolio 

Holder for Corporate Management 
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance and 

Resources 
Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To present the proposed fees and charges for 2011/12 for the Council’s 

chargeable services. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Executive is asked to RECOMMEND to the Council that  
The fees and charges for 2011/12 as set out in Appendix A-H be 
approved;  

 
 Other than in cases where:-  

 
a) fees or charges are statutory 
 
b) fees and charges are set externally 
 
c) fees and charges are established under separate processes, for 

example Taxi fares. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Comments relating to the individual services are shown in the Appendices 

where the fees and charges have reduced or remained the same. 
 
3.2 The Council’s Financial Regulation D11 requires an annual review of fees 

and charges to be undertaken.  Traditionally, this review is carried out as 
part of the budget preparation cycle. 
 

3.3 The Section 151 Officer has recommended an increase in Fees and 
Charges of between 3 – 5 % this year, plus the VAT increase from 17.5% 
to 20%, where applicable. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  1st February 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\4\AI00005467\FeesandChargesReportFINAL0.DOC/SC/Amended/lms/1201201
1/amended 18.01.11sc./amended 210111rb 

 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
 The key issues relating to individual service areas have been detailed in the 

appendices. 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There is a proposed increase on all fees and charges of between 3-5%.  In 

addition to the increase in VAT applicable from 4th January 2011.  The 
charges are proposed to take effect from 1st April 2011 

 
5.2 Officers have not identified any changes to the customer base by 

increasing these charges.  The increase in charges will result in an 
estimated additional £125k in revenue income. 
 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

A number of statutes governing the provision of services covered by this 
report contain express powers or duties to charge for services.  Where an 
express power to charge does not exist the Council has the power under 
Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 to charge where the activity 
is incidental or conducive to 
[...]

any high priority bids (revenue and capital), unavoidable pressures and 
savings which have been identified for 2011/12, 2012/13 and 2013/14. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

1) the unavoidable pressures as identified in Appendix A be 
approved:  
 
2011/12  £498,000 
2012/13  £408,000 
2013/14  £408,000; 

 
2) the high bids as identified in Appendix B be approved:  

 
2011/12  £232,000 
2012/13  £232,000 
2013/14  £232,000; 
 

3) the savings as identified in Appendix C  be approved: 
 
2011/12  £1,802,000 
2012/13  £3,444,000  
2013/14  £3,071,000; 
 

4) the high capital bids as detailed in Appendix D be approved: 
 

2011/12  £867,000 (General Fund)  
   £120,000 (Housing Revenue Account) 
2012/13 £11,000 ( General Fund)  
2013/14 £10,000 ( General Fund);   
 

5) the use of balances totalling £515,000 be approved; and 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 65



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  21st February 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\6\AI00005640\InitialEstimatesReport2011122013140.doc/lms/07.02.2011/a
mended pm/lms/07.02.2011 

6) if Members consider approving any medium priority bids these 
will be funded from revenue balances. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 A budget for 2011/12 was considered as part of the Initial Estimates 

report which was approved by Members on 22nd February 2010.   
 

3.2 This report will show the changes that have been identified during 
2010/11, to allow Members to set a balanced budget.  This will include 
bids that have been approved by Members subsequent to the Council 
Tax Setting meeting as well as savings identified and additional 
expenditure required. 

 
3.3 Budget Jury  
  
3.3.1 In 2010 a Budget Jury was run for the first time.  The Budget Jury was 

designed to engage residents in the budget-setting process more 
effectively and involve them from the outset rather than consulting 
them at a stage when there was little opportunity for their input to be 
taken into account by senior officers and Members. 

 
3.3.2 From June-November 2008 a series of four meetings was held with a 

single group of ten residents who were randomly selected. The Director 
Policy, Performance and Communications and Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer facilitated each Budget Jury meeting.  The 
reasoning behind using the same participants throughout was to 
enable them to build up an understanding of the budget setting process 
and to provide them with the opportunity to articulate their concerns 
and specify their preferences for Council priorities, express support for 
and deliberate particular budget bids and have their questions 
answered at each stage.  Feedback from the budget jury in the 
consideration of the bids  is attached at Appendix E. 
 
 

3.4 Overview and Scrutiny 
 
3.4.1 A budget Scrutiny was held in November 2010. This enabled Portfolio 

Holders and Heads of Service to respond to a number of issues raised 
by Scrutiny Members and to explain the bids that had been proposed 
to improve services within their remit. This was found to be a useful 
session and will be further developed for considerations of the 2012/13 
budget review and update. 

 
3.4.2 A number of financial presentations have been made to the Committee 

to ensure Members were fully updated of the position in relation to the 
budget proposals and pressures. 

Page 66



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  21st February 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\6\AI00005640\InitialEstimatesReport2011122013140.doc/lms/07.02.2011/a
mended pm/lms/07.02.2011 

 
3.4.3 At the Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 9th February 2011 following 

additional information provided by Heads of Service, Members 
recommended that the revenue and capital bids be approved. 

 
4. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Base Budget Information 

 
4.1 The net expenditure for initial estimates for 2011/12 and projections for 

2012/13 and 2013/14 are as follows: 
 
Base Budget for 2011/12 £1
[...]
e
 C

ou
nt

y 
C

ou
nc

il’
s 

F
LO

S
S

 
in

iti
at

iv
e 

(t
he

 Y
ou

th
 O

pp
or

tu
ni

ty
 F

un
d 

m
on

ie
s 

ha
ve

 b
ee

n 
un

-r
in

g 
fe

nc
ed

),
 w

hi
ch

 w
as

 w
el

l 
ac

ce
ss

ed
 b

y 
yo

un
g 

pe
op

le
 in

 R
ed

di
tc

h 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

lif
et

im
e 

of
 th

e 
sc

he
m

e.
 

£1
0,

00
0 

N
on

e 

H
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

F
ur

th
er

 O
pt

io
ns

 fo
r 
C

ha
ng

e 

£4
80

k 
re

qu
ire

d 
to

 c
lo

se
 th

e 
ga

p;
 m

em
be

rs
 o

f t
he

 B
ud

ge
t J

ur
y 

w
er

e 
in

 fa
vo

ur
 o

f e
xp

lo
rin

g 
sh

ar
ed

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
as

 fa
r 
as

 p
os

si
bl

e.
  T

he
y 

al
so

 fe
lt 

th
at

 
ad

di
tio

na
l i

nc
om

e 
w

ou
ld

 b
e 

a 
di

ffi
cu

lt 
op

tio
n 

to
 a

ch
ie

ve
. 

Page 95



Page 96


	Agenda
	4 Fees and Charges Review 2011/12
	F&C - Appendix 1 Leisure
	F&C - Appendix 2
	F&C - Appendix 3
	F&C - Appendix 4 (1)
	F&C - Appendix 4(2)
	F&C - Appendix 5
	F&C - Appendix 6
	F&C - Appendix 7
	F&C - Appendix 8 (1)
	F&C - Appendix 8 (2)

	5 Initial Estimates 2011/12 and Forecasts for 2012/13 and 2013/14
	Initial Estimates - APPENDIX A
	Initial Estimates - APPENDIX B
	Initial Estimates - APPENDIX C
	Initial Estimates - APPENDIX D
	Initial Estimates -  Appendix E Budget report 210211




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

21st February 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Gay Hopkins, Jinny Pearce and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Peter Anderson, Kath Banks, Andrew Brazier, Michael Chalk, 
Simon Chalk, Anita Clayton, Jack Cookson, Andy Fry, Adam Griffin, Bill 
Hartnett, Nigel Hicks, Roger Hill, Robin King, Wanda King, William 
Norton, Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer, Derek Taylor, Diane Thomas 
and Graham Vickery and M Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee). 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, H Bennett, T Buckley, K Dicks, C Felton, J Godwin,  
S Hanley, T Kristunas, A Marklew, P Mills, J Pickering, D Poole,  
S Skinner and C Walker 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

181. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

182. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

183. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that she had accepted the following matters as 
Urgent Business as they were not on the Forward Plan for this 
meeting: 
 
Item 4 – Initial Estimates 2011/12; and  

Item 5 – Fees and Charges 2011/12. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

21st February 2011 

 
The Chair also advised that she had accepted late circulation of the 
following papers: 
 
Item 6 – the updated appendices to the Council Tax report. 
 

184. FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered the proposed Fees and Charges for 
2011/12 for the Council’s chargeable services. Officers tabled an 
amended version of page 17 of the report to the Executive 
Committee in respect of certain charges under the Leisure and Arts 
heading. 
 
Members commented on a number of the proposed increases 
where the rise had been significantly at a variance with the 3 – 5% 
increase generally applied or where a new charge had been 
applied. With regard to leisure services, it was noted that income 
was continuing to increase while customer satisfaction was being 
maintained. The Council was informed that Officers took account of 
the charges levied both in neighbouring authorities and among the 
Council’s family group of authorities to ensure that such charges 
were appropriate. 
 
Officers undertook to clarify for future years those charges upon 
which VAT was applicable. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Fees and Charges for 2011/12 as set out in Appendices A-
H, as amended, be approved; 
 
other than in cases where:- 
 
a) fees and charges are statutory; 
 
b) fees and charges are set externally; or 
 
c) fees and charges are established under separate 

processes, for example Taxi fares. 
 
(This report had been accepted as a matter of Urgent Business – 
not on the Forward Plan for this meeting – and was considered at 
the meeting as such, with the approval of the Chair, in accordance 
with the Council’s constitutional rules and the powers vested in the 
Chair by virtue of Section 100 (B) (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to agree to matters of urgency being discussed by reason 
of special circumstances.  
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

21st February 2011 

 
In this case the special circumstances were the need to agree the 
levels of fees and charges for chargeable services prior to the 
setting of the Council Tax.)  
 

185. INITIAL ESTIMATES 2011/12 AND FORECASTS FOR 2012/13 
AND 2013/14  
 
The Council considered a report that set out the estimated budget 
requirements for each service, as well as the proposed high priority 
revenue and capital bids, unavoidable financial pressures and 
proposed savings for the coming three year period. 
 
The considerable consultation that had taken place, both with 
Members through the Executive and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and with the public through the Budget Jury was 
highlighted. 
 
The emphasis in the coming financial years on further shared 
services and business transformation was noted, with the significant 
savings achieved through these means thus far being brought to 
Members’ attention. The means for covering the outstanding 
shortfall were briefly discussed, including the proposal to use 
around £1/2 Million from balances. It was proposed to retain £1.157 
Million in balances in recognition of the uncertain financial situation.  
The changes in terms and conditions of employment of staff, 
together with measures such as active vacancy management was 
projected to further increase savings in the coming years. 
 
The regaining of money from central Government for the Dial-a-
Ride service and concessionary fares was welcomed. However, it 
was noted that the sum provided diminished significantly over time 
and would be far short of that needed to maintain both the Dial-a-
Ride service and pre-9.30am concessionary fares without 
considerable additional investment from the Council. It was 
therefore proposed that pre-9.30am concessionary fares be 
discontinued, although options for these services would be 
discussed with Members in the new financial year. 
 
A number of alternative proposals were discussed, including a 
renewal of no-cost swimming to under-16s and over-60s, retention 
of the pre-9.30am bus pass and the reintroduction of concessionary 
Reddicard rates before the motion was put to the vote and it was 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the unavoidable pressures as identified in Appendix A to 

the report be approved:  
 
2011/12  £498,000 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

21st February 2011 

 
2012/13  £408,000 
2013/14  £408,000; 

 
2) the high bids as identified in Appendix B to the report be 

approved:  
 
2011/12  £232,000 
2012/13  £232,000 
2013/14  £232,000; 
 

3) the savings as identified in Appendix C  to the report be 
approved: 
 
2011/12  £1,802,000 
2012/13  £3,444,000  
2013/14  £3,071,000; 
 

4) the high capital bids as detailed in Appendix D to the 
report be approved: 

 
2011/12  £867,000 (General Fund)  
   £120,000 (Housing Revenue Account) 
2012/13 £11,000 ( General Fund)  
2013/14 £10,000 ( General Fund);  and 
 

5) the use of balances totalling £515,000 be approved. 
 
(This report had been accepted as a matter of Urgent Business – 
not on the Forward Plan for this meeting – and was considered at 
the meeting as such, with the approval of the Chair, in accordance 
with the Council’s constitutional rules and the powers vested in the 
Chair by virtue of Section 100 (B) (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to agree to matters of urgency being discussed by reason 
of special circumstances.  
 
In this case the special circumstances were the need to agree the 
Initial Estimates prior to the setting of the Council Tax.)  
 

186. COUNCIL TAX SETTING 2011/12  
 
Members considered a report which proposed a level of Council 
Tax to be levied in 2011/12. The Committee was informed that the 
report was essentially a formal, statute driven summary arising from 
the matters recommended earlier in the meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED that  
 
the recommendations set out in Appendix ‘Part C’ of the report 
be approved. 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

21st February 2011 

 
 
(The appendices to this report had been accepted as a matter of 
Urgent Business – not meeting the publication deadline for this 
meeting – and were considered at the meeting as such, with the 
approval of the Chair, in accordance with the Council’s 
constitutional rules and the powers vested in the Chair by virtue of 
Section 100 (B) (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 to agree 
to matters of urgency being discussed by reason of special 
circumstances.  
 
In this case the special circumstances were the need to set the 
amount of Council Tax for Redditch by 11th March 2011.)  
 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.31 pm 
and closed at 8.40 pm 


